

No. 21-70544

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ADVANCED INTEGRATIVE MEDICAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE, PLLC,
DR. SUNIL AGGARWAL, MD, PHD, MICHAL BLOOM, AND ERINN
BALDESCHWILER,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION; MERRICK GARLAND, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL; AND D. CHRISTOPHER EVANS,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S. DRUG
ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

NANCY TALNER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
206-624-2184
talner@aclu-wa.org

JOHN WOLFE
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 5th Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
206-839-4300
wolfe@orrick.com
NICHOLAS PETERSON
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-1706
202-339-8400
npeterson@orrick.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| III. BACKGROUND | 3 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 8 |
| A. The DEA’s Erroneous Interpretation Infringes the Rights of Patients and Doctors to Pursue Registration and Treatment via the RTT Laws Free from Criminal Prosecution | 9 |
| B. The DEA’s Erroneous Interpretation Violates the Rights of Washington State Residents Under the State RTT Act..... | 13 |
| 1. Principles of Federalism Protect Not Only States’ Rights But Also Individual Rights | 13 |
| 2. Regulation of Health and Medicine Is Generally Left to the States and the DEA Should Not Intervene | 18 |
| 3. The DEA’s Erroneous Interpretation Offends the Democratic Process | 22 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) | 13, 22, 23 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) | 15 |
| <i>Compassion in Dying v. State of Wash.</i> , 79 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd sub nom. Washington v.</i> <i>Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) | 10, 11, 20 |
| <i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) | 17 |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) | 9, 10 |
| <i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) | 23 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) | 11 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 23 |
| <i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) | 19 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) | 18 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) | 18 |
| <i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) | 23 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | 13, 24 |
| <i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) | 9 |
| State Cases | |
| <i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 106 Wash. 2d 212 (1986) | 10 |
| <i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wash. 2d 776 (1997) | 18 |

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 822(d) 3
21 U.S.C. § 823(f) 4
21 U.S.C. § 841 4
21 U.S.C. § 844 4
21 U.S.C. § 903 5, 21
Federal Controlled Substances Act of 1970, 21 U.S.C. § 801,
 et seq. *passim*
Federal Right to Try Act, 21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-0, *et seq.* *passim*

State Statutes

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 191.480(2) 7, 8
RCW 69.50.204(c)(28) 5
RCW 69.50.308 5
Washington Right to Try Act, RCW 69.77, *et seq.* 7, 20, 22

Other Authorities

First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution 10, 16
Tenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution 13, 23
H.R. REP. NO. 91-1444 (1970) 3, 4
Comm. on Soc. and Health Servs., Rep. to Speaker’s office
 regarding House Comm. Amend. to Second substitute
 Senate Bill No. 146 (1971) 5

Statement From the Press Sec’y Regarding Passage of S. 204
- Trickett Wendler, Frank Mongiello, Jordan McLinn and
Matthew Bellina Right to Try Act of 2017, 2018 WL
2328462, at *1 (May 22, 2018); Remarks by President
Trump at S. 204, “Right to Try” Bill Signing, 2018 WL
2426489, at *1 (May 30, 2018)..... 6

Letter from Attorney General Janet Reno to Sen. Orrin
Hatch, on DEA’s ability to take adverse action against
physicians for prescribing controlled substances pursuant
to Oregon state law (June 5, 1998), Hearing 5–6..... 21

Eli McVey, *Exclusive: US retail marijuana sales on pace to
rise 40% in 2020, near \$37 billion by 2024*, MJBIZDAILY
(June 30, 2020), [https://mjbizdaily.com/exclusive-us-retail-
marijuana-sales-on-pace-to-rise-40-in-2020-near-37-
billion-by-2023/](https://mjbizdaily.com/exclusive-us-retail-marijuana-sales-on-pace-to-rise-40-in-2020-near-37-billion-by-2023/)..... 20
